
 

 
Agenda\Planning Applications Committee\1 September 2022 

Page 1 

Department: Democratic Services 

Division:  Legal & Democratic Services 

Please ask for: Katharine Simpson 

Direct Tel: 01276 707157 

 
 

Surrey Heath Borough Council 

Surrey Heath House 
Knoll Road 
Camberley 

Surrey GU15 3HD 
Telephone: (01276) 707100 
Facsimile: (01276) 707177 

DX: 32722 Camberley 
Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk 

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.uk 

    
 

Friday, 19 August 2022 
 

To: The Members of the Planning Applications Committee 
(Councillors: Edward Hawkins (Chairman), Victoria Wheeler (Vice Chairman), 
Graham Alleway, Peter Barnett, Cliff Betton, Stuart Black, Mark Gordon, David Lewis, 
Charlotte Morley, Liz Noble, Robin Perry, Darryl Ratiram, Graham Tapper, 
Helen Whitcroft and Valerie White) 

 
In accordance with the Substitute Protocol at Part 4 of the Constitution, 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting should give their apologies and 
arrange for one of the appointed substitutes, as listed below, to attend.  
Members should also inform their group leader of the arrangements made. 
 
Substitutes: Councillors Dan Adams, Paul Deach, Sharon Galliford, 
Rebecca Jennings-Evans, Emma-Jane McGrath, Morgan Rise, John Skipper, 
Pat Tedder and Vacancy 
 

Site Visits 
 

Members of the Planning Applications Committee and Local Ward Members may 
make a request for a site visit. Requests in writing, explaining the reason for the 
request, must be made to the Development Manager and copied to the Executive 
Head - Regulatory and the Democratic Services Officer by 4pm on the Thursday 
preceding the Planning Applications Committee meeting. 
 

Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the Planning Applications Committee will be held at Council Chamber, 
Surrey Heath House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on Thursday, 1 September 2022 
at 7.00 pm.  The agenda will be set out as below.  

 
Please note that this meeting will be recorded. 

 
Yours sincerely 

 
Damian Roberts 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 
  Pages  
1  Apologies for Absence   

 
 

 
2  Minutes of Previous Meeting   3 - 10 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Agenda\Planning Applications Committee\1 September 2022 

Page 2 

 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Applications Committee held on 4 August 2022. 
    

3  Declarations of Interest   
 
Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and 
non pecuniary interests they may have with respect to matters which are 
to be considered at this meeting.  Members who consider they may have 
an interest are invited to consult the Monitoring Officer or the Democratic 
Services Manager prior to the meeting. 
  

 

 
Planning Applications 

  
4  Application Number 22/0404: 8 Orchard Close, West End, Woking, 

Surrey, GU24 9NS   
 

11 - 30 

 
5  Application Number 22/0408: 15 Milden Close, Frimley Green, 

Camberley, Surrey, GU16 6PX   
 

31 - 44 

 
6  Application Number 22/0471: 45 Windsor Road, Chobham, Woking, 

Surrey, GU24 8LD   
 

45 - 58 

 
7  Application Number 22/0423: Gordon Murray Hq, Chertsey Road, 

Windlesham, Surrey, GU20 6HL   
 

59 - 94 

 
8  Application Number 22/0233: Princess Royal Barracks, Brunswick 

Road, Deepcut, Camberley, Surrey, GU16 6RN   
 

95 - 144 

 
* indicates that the application met the criteria for public speaking 

  
Human Rights Statement 

 
The Human Rights Act 1998 (the Act) has incorporated part of the European 
Convention on Human Rights into English law. All planning applications are 
assessed to make sure that the subsequent determination of the development 
proposal is compatible with the Act. If there is a potential conflict, this will be 
highlighted in the report on the relevant item. 
  

Glossary 
 

 



 

Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\4 August 2022 

  Minutes of a Meeting of the Planning 
Applications Committee held at Council 
Chamber, Surrey Heath House, Knoll 
Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on 4 August 
2022  

 
 + Cllr Edward Hawkins (Chairman) 
 + Cllr Victoria Wheeler* (Vice Chairman)  
 

+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Graham Alleway 
Cllr Peter Barnett 
Cllr Cliff Betton 
Cllr Stuart Black 
Cllr Mark Gordon 
Cllr David Lewis 
Cllr Charlotte Morley 

+ 
+ 
+ 
- 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Liz Noble 
Cllr Robin Perry 
Cllr Darryl Ratiram 
Cllr Graham Tapper 
Cllr Helen Whitcroft 
Cllr Valerie White 

 +  Present 
 -  Apologies for absence presented 
 
Substitutes:   Cllr Morgan Rise* for Cllr Graham Tapper 
 
Members in Attendance:  Cllr Paul Deach and Cllr Pat Tedder 
 
Officers Present: Duncan Carty 

Gavin Chinniah 
Sarita Bishop 
Julia Greenfield 
William Hinde 
Jonathan Partington 
Melissa Turney 

 
*Councillors Peter Barnett, Morgan Rise and Victoria Wheeler arrived part way 
through consideration of Application Number 21/1176.  Under the terms of the 
adopted Constitution they were unable to take part in the deliberations and voting 
on that item. 

  
14/P  Minutes of Previous Meeting 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Applications 
Committee held on 9th June 2022 be approved as being a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
   

15/P  Planning Enforcement Performance Report 
 
The Committee received a report summarising the work of the Council’s Corporate 
Enforcement Service during the period 25th March 2022 to 30th June 2022.   
  
It was reported that the Corporate Enforcement Team had investigated 51 
allegations of planning breaches during the reporting period.  Of these, no 
breaches of planning conditions had been found in 13 cases, 2 breaches had been 
resolved, planning applications which covered the matters under investigation had 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2 



 

Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\4 August 2022 

been received in respect of 2 cases, 34 cases were pending further investigation 
and 4 Planning Enforcement Notices had been issued. 
  
It was reported that resourcing continued to b
[...]
A and has 
confirmed that the level of detail within drainage conditions 18 and 19 remains 
suitable and no changes are proposed to these.”  
  
The Committee raised concerns about access to the rear of the properties in the 
event of an emergency, the adequacy of the parking provision including the 
possibility that the garage could be converted to accommodation at a future date 
increasing pressure on the site, the lack of detail in relation to the drainage of foul 
and storm and the increased pressure that the additional housing would place on 
the surrounding highways.  The Committee was advised that the County Highways 
Authority had assessed the application and were satisfied that there would be 

Page 4



 

Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\4 August 2022 

sufficient space to access the rear properties in the event of an emergency and 
that the proposed parking provision was in line with Surrey County Council’s 
recommended parking standards.  It was agreed that a condition preventing the 
conversion of the garage to accommodation should be added to the application.     
  
The officer recommendation to grant the application was proposed by Councillor 
Betton, seconded by Councillor Hawkins put to the vote and lost.  
  
Following discussion about reasons for refusal and questions raised in relation to 
the proposed development, Members indicated a preference for refusing the 
planning application based on character and design, highways, amenity impact 
along with drainage.  However, the Committee was referred to the report and 
advice received from consultees to the planning application in relation to each 
area identified for refusal.  Furthermore, it was advised that all of the reasons 
given were not defendable at appeal and therefore were not considered as reason 
for refusal for the planning application.  Although, the drainage element of the 
application was conditioned, Members requested upfront information to satisfy this 
concern. It was therefore agreed that the application would be deferred only on 
this element of the application and would be reported back to the Committee once 
details were worked up in full on a drainage strategy for the site.  Once this 
drainage strategy had been completed, the application would be reported back to 
the Committee for consideration of this outstanding matter only. 
  
A revised recommendation to defer the application to enable more detailed work to 
be done on the drainage matters was proposed by Councillor Hawkins, seconded 
by Councillor Alleway, put to the vote and carried.  
  

RESOLVED that the application be deferred to enable more details to 
be obtained in respect of drainage matters on the property. 

  
NOTE 1 
It was noted for the record that Councillors Mark Gordon and Valerie White 
declared that they had met with the neighbouring residents but came to the 
meeting with an open mind. 
  
NOTE 2 
In accordance with Part 4, Section D, Paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the voting 
in relation to the application, and the officer’s original recommendation to grant the 
application, was as follows: 
  
Voting in favour of the officer recommendation to approve the application: 
Councillors Cliff Betton, Edward Hawkins, Robin Perry and Darryl Ratiram 
  
Voting against the officer recommendation to approve the application: 
Councillors Graham Alleway, Stuart Black, Mark Gordon, David Lewis, Charlotte 
Morley, Liz Noble, Helen Whitcroft and Valerie White. 
  
Note 3: 
In accordance with Part 4, Section D, Paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the voting 
in relation to the application, and the revised recommendation to defer the 
application, was as follows: 

Page 5



 

Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\4 August 2022 

  
Voting in favour of the revised recommendation to defer the application: 
Councillors Graham Alleway, Cliff Betton, Stuart Black, Mark Gordon, Edward 
Hawkins, David Lewis, Charlotte Morley, Liz Noble, Robin Perry, Darryl Ratiram, 
Helen Whitcroft and Valerie White. 
   

17/P  Application Number 21/1370: Princess Royal Barracks Loop Road, Brunswick 
Road, Deepcut, Camberley, Surrey, GU16 6RN, 
 
The application was for reserved matters in respect of the Loop Road phase 5k 
pursuant to condition 4 (Reserved matters, access, layout, scale appearance and 
landscaping) and the partial submission of details pursuant to conditions 16 
(detailed ecological management strategy and management plan), 29 (tree 
retention and protection plans), 32 (hard and soft landscaping) and 33 (landscape 
management plan) of planning permission reference: 12/0546, dated 4th April 2014 
(as amended) and Schedule 5 Part 8 (provision of the Other Open Space) of the 
Section 106 agreement dated 17th April 2014 as varied. 
  
The Committee was informed that the application was for a significant piece of 
infrastructure work that formed an integral part of the overall movement strategy 
for the site providing vehicular, pedestrian and cycle access through the 
Mindenhurst development.  It was noted that conditions had been placed on the 
application to ensure that the impact on existing and proposed trees would be fully 
considered with appropriate controls being in place during the works. 
  
The officer recommendation to grant the application was proposed by Councillor 
Morgan Rise, seconded by Councillor Helen Whitcroft and put to the vote and 
carried unanimously.  
  

RESOLVED that application 21/1370 be granted subject to the 
conditions in the officer report and update sheet, as amended. 

  
NOTE 1 
Councillor Hawkins indicated that the Committee had received correspondence 
from Skanska in relation to the application. 
   

18/P  Application Number 21/1288: Princess Royal Barracks ANGST, Brunswick Road, 
Deepcut, Camberley, Surrey, GU16 6RN 
 
The application was in respect of a Reserved Matters application for Blackdown 
Road ANGST and Sports Pitches (Phase5g and 5h) pursuant to condition 4 
(reserved matters, access, layout, scale, appearance and landscaping) and partial 
submission of details pursuant to conditions 16 (detailed ecological  management 
strategy and management plan), 21 (LAPS and LEAPS), 29 (tree retention and 
protection plans), 32 (hard and Soft landscaping), 33 (landscape management 
plan) and 43 (foul drainage) attached to 12/0546 dated 4th April 2014 (As 
amended), 12/0546 as amended by 18/0619 and 1/1002 and Schedules 5 Parts 5 
(ANGST), 9 (LEAPS AND LAPS) and 12 (Blackdown Playing Field and Upgrade to 
Blackdown Playing Field of the Section 106 agreement dated 17th April 2014 as 
varied pursuant to the T_CP (Modification ad Discharge of Planning Obligations) 
1992. 

Page 6



 

Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\4 August 2022 

  
It was clarified that the land that the playground on Woodend Road currently 
occupied was owned by the Defence Infrastructure Organisation (DIO) and leased 
to Surrey Heath Borough Council.  The land would eventually be transferred into 
the Council’s ownership and a financial contribution would be provided for the play 
area.  Ongoing responsibility for the maintenance of the air raid shelter within the 
woodland was still to be determined and this had been conditioned for in the 
application. 
    
The Committee commended the quality of the Suitable Alternative Natural 
Greensapce (SANG) that had already been delivered on the Mindenhurst 
development and considered that the application would enhance the area further.   
  
The officer recommendation to grant the application was proposed by Councillor 
Morgan Rise seconded by Councillor Cliff Betton and put to the vote and carried.  
  

RESOLVED that application 21/1288 be granted subject to the 
conditions in the officer report and update sheet, as amended 

  
NOTE 1 
Councillor Hawkins indicated that the Committee had received correspondence 
from Skansa in relation to the application. 
   

19/P  Application Number 21/1333: 134 & 136 London Road, Bagshot, Surrey, GU19 
5BZ 
 
The applications was for all reserved matters (landscaping) pursuant to outline 
planning permission 20/0090/OOU (erection of 26 residential units (Class C3) 
following the demolition of both existing dwellings with new vehicular access off 
London Road.  Access, appearance, layout and scale to be considered with 
landscaping reserved). 
  
This application proposed the discharge of the landscaping reserved matter. 
  
It was confirmed that conditions to ensure the replacement of the proposed 
wildflower meadow in the event that it was damaged within five years had been 
added to the application. 
  
The officer recommendation to grant the application was proposed by Councillor 
Edwards Hawkins, seconded by Councillor Charlotte Morley and put to the vote 
and carried.  
  

RESOLVED that application 21/1333 be granted subject to the 
conditions in the officer report and update sheet, as amended. 

   
20/P  Application Number 21/0344: 99 - 109 Guildford Road, Lightwater, Surrey, GU18 

5SB 
 
The application was for the erection of 5 buildings to comprise 18 terrace style 
houses and 12 apartments within a flatted block with associated landscaping, 
access and car parking following demolition of the existing buildings on site. 
  

Page 7



 

Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\4 August 2022 

It was noted that the application was subject to a non-determination appeal and 
consequently the Planning Inspectorate was now the determining authority. 
  
The Officer recommendations that an objection to the application on the following 
grounds be placed on record was proposed by Councillor Valerie White, seconded 
by Councillor Betton and carried unanimously. 
  
Reasons for refusal: 
  
1.         The proposed development by reasons of its layout and density, 

dominated by a central parking and servicing area with a lack of soft 
landscaping, would result in an incongruous form of development.  In 
addition, the flatted block that would provide in
[...]
single-storey elements to 
either flank, with the northern aspect forming a single-garage that sits immediately 
adjacent to the rear garden of No.6.  
 
 

3.0 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
3.1 21/0774 First floor side extension to south side; first floor front/side extension 

to north side above kitchen, breakfast room and part of garage; 
ground floor front extension to kitchen and new porch. Refused 
13/09/2021 

3.2 21/1258 Erection of two storey side extensions, two storey front extension, and 
roof alterations. Refused 6/1/22 for the following reason: 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4 



 

 

 
1.The proposal, by reason of the height of the proposed first floor 
extension on the northern side of the property, and its proximity to the 
side boundary of the garden of 6 Orchard Close which is limited in 
depth, would result in an overbearing outlook and overshadowing in 
the mornings to the rear garden of No 6, that would unacceptably 
diminish the residential amenities that the occupants of No 6 currently 
enjoy in using their rear garden area. This would be contrary to the 
provisions of Policy DM9 of the Surrey Heath Core Strategy and 
Development Management Policies 2012, Principles 8.3, 10.1 and 
10.3 of the Residential Design Guide SPD 2017, and Paragraph 130 
of Section 12 of the NPPF. 
 

4.0 PROPOSAL  
 

4.1 The current planning application proposes the construction of a part two-storey 
front/side extension together with first-floor side extensions to both the northern and 
southern aspect of the dwelling together with the installation of one roof-light to the 
northern flank. This submission seeks to overcome the reason for refusing 21/1258 
planning application.  
 

4.2 The proposed front extension would result in the dwelling being extended at two-storey 
level up to the existing porch building line and partially stepped in by 0.25m. Towards 
the front of the development it would have a width of 3.2m for a depth of 3.9m 
(previously extending a width of 4.
[...]
ng demolition of existing single storey rear extension and detached 
garage.  
Approved 19.07.2001 

   
3.3 The application site has its permitted development rights intact, however, owing to the 

above approved extensions any future rear developments would be attached to an 
existing two storey side and rear extension, and as the whole resulting addition is 
considered, any future rear extension would fail to comply with the permitted 
development legislation.  

 
4.0 THE PROPOSAL 

 
4.1 Full planning permission is sought for the erection of a single storey front/side 

extension, erection of a single storey rear extension and alterations to the rear 
  

Page 45

Agenda Item 6 



 

 

fenestration. 
    
4.2 The proposed single storey front/side extension would have a width of 4.4 metres, a 

forward projection by 3.5 metres, and a maximum height of 3.9 metres with an eaves 
height of 2.8 metres.  

  

    
4.3 The proposed single storey rear extension would have a width of 9.5 metres, a depth of 

6 metres, a maximum height of 3.4 metres (to the apex of the roof lanterns) and a 
height of 3 metres to the flat roof section.  

  

    
4.4 This application has been amended from the original proposal in the following ways:  

 
• The use of the flat roof over the proposed rear extension as a roof terrace is no 

longer proposed.  
 

• The windows on the rear elevation at first floor level would be French doors 
with Juliette balconies. 
 

• The enlargement of the existing driveway has been removed from the 
proposed development.  

  

 
5.0 CONSULTATION RESPONSES 

 
5.1 Surrey County Council Highways  No objects raised to the amended scheme.  
   
5.2 Chobham Parish Council  Raised objections for the following reasons:  

 
• Unneighbourly form of development by 

reason of overlooking and loss of 
privacy from the first floor roof terrace 
with unacceptable noise too.  Acoustic 
barriers and fencing would not mitigate 
the harm [Officer comment: The 
te
[...]
number

Scale @ A4

Date

Address

Title

Author: SMVersion 5

Variation of Condition 22 (highway improvement
works) and removal of condition 24 (bridleway
details) pursuant to application 20/0747/FFU,

permitted 09.02.2021.

Proposal

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



Plans and photos for Gordon Murray HQ Chertsey Road 22/0423/PMR 

 

Location Plan 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 89



Site Wide Plan 

 

Junction Layout 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 90



Emergency Junction Access 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Main Access Junction 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 91



 

 

Highams Lane – Chertsey Road Junction 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 92



Existing Bridleway Access 

 

 

 

Main Access Highams Lane – Chertsey Road 

 

 

 

 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

22/0233/RRM Reg. Date  1 March 2022 Mytchett & Deepcut 

 

 

 LOCATION: Princess Royal Barracks, Brunswick Road, Deepcut, Camberley, 
Surrey, GU16 6RN,  

 PROPOSAL: Application for approval of reserved matters for the Southern 
SANG and SANGS link (phases 5a, 5b and 5c)  pursuant to 
condition 4 (reserved matters, access, layout, scale, appearance 
and landscaping) and the submission of partial details to comply 
with conditions 16 (detailed ecological management strategy & 
management plan), 29 (tree retention and protection plans), 32 
(hard and soft landscaping) and 33 (landscape management 
plan) of planning permission ref: 12/0546 dated 04 April 2014 (as 
amended) and Schedule 5 Part 2  (Provision of SANG land) of the 
Section 106 agreement dated 17 April 2014 as varied. 

 TYPE: Reserved Matters 

 APPLICANT: Secretary Of State For Defence 

 OFFICER: Sarita Bishop 

 

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT  subject to conditions 
 

1.0 SUMMARY   
 

1.1 The proposed provision of the Southern Suitable Alternative Green Space (SANG) and 
SANG link as mitigation for the potential recreationa
[...]
retary Of State For Defence

Location: Princess Royal Barracks, Brunswick Road, Deepcut, Camberley, Surrey, GU16 6RN

Development: Application for approval of reserved matters for the Southern SANG and SANGS
link (phases 5a, 5b and 5c) pursuant to condition 4 (reserved matters, access, layout, scale,
appearance and landscaping) and the submission of details pursuant to condition 13 (SANG
management) and
partial details pursuant to conditions 16 (detailed ecological management strategy & management
plan), 29 (tree retention and protection plans), 32 (hard and soft landscaping), 33 (landscape
management plan), 40 (surface water), 41 (wetlands) and 43 (foul sewage) of planning permission
ref: 12/0546 dated 04 April 2014 (as amended) and Schedule 5 Part 2 (Provision of SANG land) of
the Section 106 agreement dated 17 April 2014 as varied.

 Contact        
 Officer

Matthew Strong Consultation
Date

22 March 2022 Response Date 15 August 2022

The proposed development has been considered by THE COUNTY HIGHWAY
AUTHORITY who having assessed the application on safety, capacity and policy grounds,
recommends the following conditions be imposed in any permission granted:

Conditions
1. The development hereby approved shall not be first brought into use unless and until space has
been laid out within the site in accordance with a scheme to be submitted to and approved in
writing by the Local Planning Authority for vehicles to be parked and for vehicles to turn so that
they may enter and leave the site in forward gear. Knee rail fencing shall be setback from the
parking spaces at a sufficient distance to allow all drivers/passengers space to leave their vehicle.
Thereafter the parking and turning areas shall be retained and maintained for their designated
purposes.

2. The development hereby approved shall not be first brought into use unless and until facilities
for the secure parking of bicycles has been provided within the development site in accordance
with the approved pla
[...]
itary barracks. 

C3. Dwelling houses Family houses or houses occupied by up to six 
residents living together as a single household, 
including a household where care is provided for 
residents. 

C4. Houses in Multiple 
Occupation 

Small shared dwelling houses occupied by 
between three and six unrelated individuals, as 
their only or main residence, who share basic 
amenities such as a kitchen or bathroom. 

D1. Non-residential 
Institutions 

Clinics, health centres, crèches, day nurseries, 
day centres, school, art galleries, museums, 
libraries, halls, places of worship, church halls, 
law courts. Non-residential education and training 
areas. 

D2. Assembly & Leisure Cinemas, music and concert halls, bingo and 
dance halls (but not nightclubs), swimming baths, 
skating  rinks, gymnasiums or sports 
arenas (except for motor sports, or where 
firearms are used). 

 Sui Generis Theatres, houses in multiple paying occupation, 
hostels providing no significant element of care, 
scrap yards, garden centres, petrol filling stations 
and shops selling and/or  
displaying motor vehicles, retail warehouse clubs, 
nightclubs, laundrettes, dry cleaners, taxi 
businesses, amusement centres and casinos. 
 

 

Page 146


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Application Number 22/0404: 8 Orchard Close, West End, Woking, Surrey, GU24 9NS
	4a. 8 Orchard Close Location Plan
	4b. 8 Orchard Close Plans & Photos

	5 Application Number 22/0408: 15 Milden Close, Frimley Green, Camberley, Surrey, GU16 6PX
	5a. 15 Milden Close Location Plan
	5b.15 Milden Close plans and photos

	6 Application Number 22/0471: 45 Windsor Road, Chobham, Woking, Surrey, GU24 8LD
	6a. 45 Windsor Road Location Plan
	6b. 45 Windsor Road plans and photos

	7 Application Number 22/0423: Gordon Murray Hq, Chertsey Road, Windlesham, Surrey, GU20 6HL
	7a. Gordon Murray Location Plan
	7b. Gordon Murray HQ Chertsey Road Plans & Photos

	8 Application Number 22/0233: Princess Royal Barracks, Brunswick Road, D

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\1 September 2022 

  Minutes of a Meeting of the Planning 
Applications Committee held at Council 
Chamber, Surrey Heath House, Knoll 
Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on 
1 September 2022  

 
 + Cllr Edward Hawkins (Chairman) 
 + Cllr Victoria Wheeler (Vice Chairman)  
 

+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Graham Alleway 
Cllr Peter Barnett 
Cllr Cliff Betton 
Cllr Stuart Black 
Cllr Mark Gordon 
Cllr David Lewis 
Cllr Charlotte Morley 

+ 
+ 
+
+
+
+ 

Cllr Liz Noble 
Cllr Robin Perry 
Cllr Darryl Ratiram 
Cllr Graham Tapper 
Cllr Helen Whitcroft 
Cllr Valerie White 

 +  Present 
 -  Apologies for absence presented 
 
Members in Attendance: Cllr Paul Deach 
 
Officers Present: Sarita Bishop, Principal Planning Officer 

Gavin Chinniah, Head of Planning 
Shannon Kimber, Senior Planning Officer 
Navil Rahman, Principal Planning Officer 
Sarah Shepherd, Senior Solicitor 

 
  

23/P  Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held 
on 4th August 2022 be approved as being a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
  

24/P  Application Number 22/0404: 8 Orchard Close, West End, Woking, Surrey, GU24 
9NS 
 
The application was for the erection of a part two-story front and side extension together 
with first floor side extensions to both the northern and southern aspects of and the 
installation of one roof light to the northern flank of the existing dwelling. 
  
It was reported that following its refusal in January 2022, the extension proposed in 
planning application number 21/1258 had been reduced in size and would now not be 
adjacent to the flank of the neighbouring garden, thus ameliorating any potential impact on 
neighbouring properties. 
  
Concerns about the possibility of the garage being converted into habitable 
accommodation at a future date and the potential pressures this could place on the local 
area were acknowledged.  It was noted that the property met the agreed parking 
standards however it was agreed that a condition that prevented the garage for being 
converted to habitable accommodation without prior agreement from the planning 
authority. 
  
The officer recommendation to grant the application, subject to the addition of an 
additional condition restricting the conversion of the garage to accommodation, was 



 

Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\1 September 2022 

proposed by Councillor Graham Tapper, seconded by Councillor Robin Perry and put to 
the vote and carried. 
  
RESOLVED that application 22/0404 be granted subject to the conditions in the officer 
report, the update sheet and the agreed amendment set out above.  
  
NOTE 1 
It was noted for the record that Councillor Liz Noble had attended the meeting of West 
End Parish Council at which the application had been discussed but came to the meeting 
with a free and open mind. 
  
NOTE 2 
In accordance with Part 4, Section D, Paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the voting in 
relation to the application, and the officer’s recommendation to grant the application, was 
as follows: 
  
Voting in favour of the officer recommendation to approve the applications: Councillors 
Stuart Black, Mark Gordon, Edward Hawkins, David Lewis, Liz Noble, Robin Perry, Darryl 
Ratiram, Graham Tapper, Helen Whitecroft and Valerie White. 
  
Voting against the officer recommendations to approve the application: 
Councillors Graham Alleway, Peter Barnett, Cliff Betton and Victoria Wheeler. 
 
  

25/P  Application Number 22/0408: 15 Milden Close, Frimley Green, Camberley, Surrey, 
GU16 6PX 
 
The application was for the conversion of an approved garage to form an annexe for use 
by a dependant relative. 
  
It was proposed that consideration of the application be deferred to provide officers with 
the time to gather additional information relating to the proposed size of the planned 
annexe. 
  
RESOLVED that application 22/0408 be deferred. 
 
  

26/P  Application Number 22/0471: 45 Windsor Road, Chobham, Woking, Surrey, GU24 
8LD 
 
The application was for the erection of a single storey front and side extension, erection of 
a single storey rear extension and alterations to the rear fenestration of the existing 
building. 
  
It was noted that an additional condition requiring the Juliette balcony to be provided with 
obscure gazing in place of railings and that the obscure glazing be retained in perpetuity 
to ensure the amenity of neighbouring occupiers had been added to the application.  
  
The officer recommendation that the application be approved, subject to the conditions 
proposed in the officer’s report and the update sheet, was proposed by Councillor Cliff 
Betton, seconded by Councillor Graham Tapper and put to the vote and carried 
unanimously. 
  
RESOLVED that application 22/0471 be approved subject to the conditions in the officer 
report and update sheet, as amended. 
  



 

Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\1 September 2022 

NOTE 1 
It was noted for the record that Councillor Victoria Wheeler had had extensive 
communications with the residents of neighbouring properties. 
 
  

27/P  Application Number 22/0423: Gordon Murray Hq, Chertsey Road, Windlesham, 
Surrey, GU20 6HL 
 
It was noted that this item had been deferred to the Planning Applications Committee in 
October 2022. 
 
  

28/P  Application Number 22/0233: Princess Royal Barracks, Brunswick Road, 
Deepcut, Camberley, Surrey, GU16 6RN 
 
The application was for approval of reserved matters for the Southern Suitable Alternative 
Natural Green Space (SANGS) and SANGS Link (Phases 5a,5b and 5c) pursuant to 
condition 4 (reserved matters, access, layout, scale, appearance and landscaping) and 
the submission of partial details to comply with conditions 16 (detailed ecological 
management strategy and management plan), 29 (tree retention and protection plans), 32 
(hard and soft landscaping) and 33 (landscape management plan) of planning permission 
ref: 12/05046 dated 4th April 2021 (as amended) and Schedule 5 Part 2 (Provision of 
SANG land) of the Section 106 agreement dated 17th April 2014 as varied. 
  
The Committee was informed that a security gate located on an access road onto 
Brunswick Road in the vicinity of the Officers Mess in Pirbright had recently been 
unlocked and was being used by the army to travel between Pirbright Barracks and 
Deepcut training areas.  The security gate, which was located within the boundaries of 
Guildford Borough Council’s area, had originally been locked in the 1980s and it had 
never been envisaged that the route would be used for anything other than emergency 
access between the two army installations.  The gate’s location fell outside the envelope 
of the original hybrid planning application and this combined with the road’s intended 
purpose meant that when the application had originally been developed there had never 
been any assessment made of the impacts of traffic coming into the Mindenhurst 
development from the east.  Consequently, no conditions had been placed on the gate’s 
use at the time the hybrid application had been considered.  The situation was expected 
to be further compounded by to the extensive development that was taking place, and 
was planned, in the Pirbright area.   
  
In an effort to address the situation, a condition requiring the installation of a lockable 
barrier on the access road prior to the first use of any part of the Southern SANG and 
SANG link had been included in the application.  Notwithstanding this, it took an average 
of two years for SANG to be provided from receipt of planning approval and this left the 
area vulnerable to traffic using the access road in the interim.  Discussions with the 
Defence Infrastructure Organisation (DIO) over the use of the road had, to date, been 
unproductive and no resolution had been reached. 
  
It was recognised that deferring the application would impact on the delivery of the SANG 
and this would in turn have implications for the delivery of the Mindenhurst development.  
However it was considered imperative that the situation was resolved before the 
development progressed much further. 
  
The recommendation to defer the application to enable further discussions to take place 
with the DIO over the concerns of residents, officers and the Committee with regard to the 
use of the access road from Pirbright Barracks, was proposed by Councillor Helen 



 

Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\1 September 2022 

Whitcroft, seconded by Councillor Edward Hawkins and put to the vote and carried 
unanimously. 
  
RESOLVED that application 22/0233 be deferred to enable discussions with the DIO over 
a permanent solution to the gates use to be concluded. 
  
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman  


